1 BH 5902/01MF2 / 17.04.09 e
	 Safety technique
	 Light curtain controller BH 5902/01MF2
	 with selectable operating modes	 safemaster®
02
37
09
3

	 Variant
BH 5902._ _ /01MF2/61:	 with UL-approval
Ordering example for variant
BH 5902 ._ _ /01MF2 /61	DC 24 V
					     Nominal voltage
					     Variant, if required
					     Contacts
					     .03: 3 NO contacts
					     .22: 2 NO, 1 NC contacts
					     Type
	 Sicherheitstechnische Kenndaten
Probability of dangerous
Failure per Hour (PFHD):	 6,58 . 10-9 1/h
Safe Failure Fraction (SFF):	 98,0 %
Proof Test Intervall (T1):	 20 Years
nfo
The values stated above are valid for the standard type.
Safety data for other variants are available on request
14 BH 5902/01MF2 / 17.04.09 e
	 Flashing codes for status and failure indication
When a failure is detected the relays K1, K2 are de-energised.
The different failures are indicated by different flashing codes on the LEDs
run 1 and run 2. The failures are split into 2 groups.
Failure group 1:
System failure
On occurrence of such a failure the unit locks out and shows the failure
code, the module can only be reset by switching the unit off and on again.
These failures are only indicated on LEDs run 1 and/or run 2. At the same
time 2 different codes can be indicated on the 2 LEDs. The outputs (48
and 58) are always off in this state.
Failure group 2:
Function failure
These failure codes are only displayed on LED run 1 and output 48 while
LED run 2 remains on permanently.
The relays K1, K2 are de-energised in this state, the module is still active
and the relays can be activated by pressing the start button after the failure
has been removed.
System failure: (indicated only on LEDs run 1 and/or run 2)
 No.*)	 Description	 Measures and notes